HOUSE No. 3301

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Nick Collins and Linda Dorcena Forry

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act regarding the South Boston Community Development Foundation.

PETITION OF:

Name:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Nick Collins	4th Suffolk
Linda Dorcena Forry	First Suffolk

HOUSE No. 3301

By Representative Collins of Boston and Senator Forry, a joint petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 3301) of Nick Collins and Linda Dorcena Forry relative to the membership of the South Boston Community Development Foundation. State Administration and Regulatory Oversight.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Eighty-Ninth General Court (2015-2016)

An Act regarding the South Boston Community Development Foundation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1: Subsection (g) of section 4 of chapter 152 of the acts of 1997 is hereby
- 2 amended by striking out the first and second paragraphs and inserting in place thereof the
- 3 following paragraph:-
- 4 (i) The South Boston Community Development Foundation, hereinafter the foundation,
- 5 shall consist of a committee of 13 members: 9 members appointed by the governor, 3 of whom
- shall be small business owners from the locally impacted neighborhood, 3 of whom shall be
- 7 appointed from a list of persons nominated by the state senator from the first Suffolk district, 3 of
- 8 whom shall be appointed from a list of persons nominated by the state representative from the
- 9 fourth Suffolk district; 3 members appointed by the mayor who shall be representatives of local
- 10 social service agencies; and the Boston city councilor from district two or his designee; all of
- whom, with the exception of the elected officials, shall be residents of South Boston and shall
- 12 serve a two year term which may be extended by reappointment.